## Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1376 (Representatives Monson, Damschen) (Senator Olafson)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 43-49-07, 43-49-09, and 43-09-11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensure of reflexologists.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-49-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

# 43-49-07. ReciprocityQualification for licensure by an applicant licensed in another jurisdiction.

Notwithstanding the requirements in section 43-49-06 for the issuance of a license, the board shall license an individual from who applies for licensure to work in this state if the applicant is licensed as a reflexologist by another state who, applies for licensure, pays the applicable fee, meets or exceeds the requirements for licensure set by the board, and who has no imposed or pending disciplinary actions.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-49-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

### 43-49-09. License - Display - Renewal - Renewal fee.

Each license must be conspicuously displayed at the place of practice. A license must be recorded within thirty days after issuance in the office of the recorder, unless the board of county commissioners designates a different official, in any county where the reflexologist practices.

A license must be renewed before June first of each year. The secretary-treasurer of the board shall mail notice of renewal to each licensed reflexologist's address as shown in the records of the board at least thirty days before the expiration of the license. The notice must include any requests for information necessary for renewal. The licensed reflexologist may renew a license by sending a renewal fee of twenty-five dollars, or anthe amount set by the board, not to exceed one hundred dollars, to the secretary-treasurer of the board, and submitting proof that the reflexologist has attended a seminar on reflexology at least once during the preceding three years. A license that is not renewed by June thirtieth lapses.

**SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-49-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

#### 43-49-11. Prohibited practices.

A reflexologist may not use lotions, creams, or mechanical devices in the application of reflexology. A reflexologist may not diagnose or treat for specific diseases, practice spinal or other joint manipulations, <u>or</u> prescribe or adjust <u>prescription</u> medication, and prescribe or administer vitamins. Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1376.

House Vote:Yeas 86Nays 8Absent 0Senate Vote:Yeas 43Nays 1Absent 3

Chief Clerk of the House

Received by the Governor	atM. on	, 2011.
Approved atM.	on	, 2011.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of _	, 2011,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State